

**SC 149-2023
STATE Vs. JEET GHOSH
FIR NO. 02/2023
PS Railway Sarai Rohilla**

10.10.2025

The matter is received by way of transfer in compliance of Circular No. 37/D-I/Gaz.IA/DHC/2025 dated 27.09.2025 of Hon'ble Delhi High Court.

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused is absent.
Sh. Sachin, Ld. proxy counsel for accused.

On an application, in the interest of justice, exemption of accused is allowed for today only subject to cost of Rs. 500/- to be deposited with DLSA, Central, Delhi.

PW HC Satyajeet is present, however, he is discharged unexamined today due to want of accused.

Issue fresh summons to PWs in terms of previous orders for the NDOH.

Put up for appearance of accused and for PE on 11.03.2026.

At the request of Ld. proxy counsel, date is changed to **16.03.2026**. The date i.e. 11.03.2026 stands cancelled.

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS-02,
Central, THC, Delhi/10.10.2025